**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## SCHEDULE 3

Amendments consequential to the commencement of section 64 of (abolition of office of Chief Executive of Skills Funding) and Schedule 14 (abolition of office of Chief Executive of Skills Funding) to the Deregulation Act 2015

## Amendment of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013

**30.**—(1) The English text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013(1) is amended as set out in sub-paragraphs (2) and (3).

(2) In regulation 2(1) (interpretation), in paragraph (a) of the definition of "training allowance", omit ", the Chief Executive of Skills Funding".

- (3) In paragraph 1(1) (interpretation) of Schedule 11 (students)—
  - (a) in paragraph (d) of the definition of "access funds", for "the Chief Executive of Skills Funding" substitute "the Secretary of State";
  - (b) in the definition of "full-time course of study"—
    - (i) in paragraph (a), for "the Chief Executive of Skills Funding" substitute "the Secretary of State under section 100 of the Apprenticeship, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009";
    - (ii) in paragraph (b), for "the Chief Executive of Skills Funding" substitute "the Secretary of State under section 100 of the Apprenticeship, Skills, Children and Learning Act 2009";
    - (iii) in paragraph (b)(i)—
      - (aa) omit "under section 14 of the Education Act 2002 or the Chief Executive of Skills Funding";
      - (bb) for "either of those persons" substitute "the Secretary of State".

(4) The Welsh text of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 is amended as set out in sub-paragraphs (5) and (6).

(5) In regulation 2(1) (dehongli), in paragraph (a) of the definition of "lwfans hyfforddi" ("*training allowance*"), omit ", Prif Weithredwr Ariannu Sgiliau".

- (6) In paragraph (1) (dehongli) of Schedule 11 (myfyrwyr)-
  - (a) in paragraph (d) of the definition of "cronfeydd mynediad" ("*access funds*"), for "neu Brif Weithredwr Ariannu Sgiliau" substitute "neu'r Ysgrifennydd Gwladol";
  - (b) in the definition of "cwrs astudio amser llawn" ("full-time course of study")-
    - (i) in paragraph (a), for "neu Brif Weithredwr Ariannu Sgiliau" substitute "neu'r Ysgrifennydd Gwladol o dan adran 100 o Ddeddf Prentisiaethau, Sgiliau, Plant a Dysgu 2009";
    - (ii) in paragraph (b), for "neu Brif Weithredwr Ariannu Sgiliau" substitute "neu'r Ysgrifennydd Gwladol o dan adran 100 o Ddeddf Prentisiaethau, Sgiliau, Plant a Dysgu 2009";
    - (iii) in paragraph (b)(i)—
      - (aa) omit "o dan adran 14 o Ddeddf Addysg 2002 neu Brif Weithredwr Ariannu Sgiliau";

<sup>(1)</sup> S.I. 2013/3029 (W. 301).

**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(bb) for "y naill neu'r llall o'r personau hynny" substitute "yr Ysgrifennydd Gwladol".